Semantic Interoperability in the Securities Industry:
Context Interchange Mediation of Semantic Differences
in Enumerated Data Types (WEBH)
Allen Moulton, Stuart Madnick, Michael Siegel
CISL WP #02-10
MIT Sloan School of Management
50 Memorial Drive
Cambridge, Massachusetts   02142-1347

show the mapping from the context construct to an
ontology construct.
Table 2. FiCalc day type codes
A-context semantic constructs  B-ontology map
dt description fDay  fDay mAccr
1  Actual/Actual §201  §201 ♣106
7  Actual/365 §202  §202 ♣105
8  Actual/360 §209  §209 ♣104
10 30/360 §210  §210 ♣101
13  Jpn/365 §215  §215 ♣110
Note that, since the receiver is a program, its requirements
must be exactly met without the sort of adaptive learning
that a human user might do
4.1 Direct data value conversion
The simplest case is where both the source and the
receiver use enumerated codes for a common conceptual
category domain. If both use the same codes, then the
mediator should conclude that the data may be passed
straight through. If source and receiver use different
codes, the mediator should introduce a conversion relation
to map one to the other.
We want to calculate accrued interest for a transaction
from a SWIFT ISO 15022 message, which represents the
accrual convention in a field called “22F::MICO’ that
allows the values shown in column ‘xMico’ of Table 3A.
Table 3. ISO 15022 22F::MICO codes
A-context semantic constructs  B-ontology map
xMico description cMico  sMico mAccr
A001 30/360 §301  §301 ♣101
A002 30/365 §302  §302 ♣102
A003 30/Actual §303  §303 ♣103
A004 Actual/360 §304  §304 ♣104
A005 Actual/365 §305  §305 ♣105
A006 Actual/Actual §303  §303 ♣106
A007 30E/360 §307  §307 ♣107
A008 Actual/M §308  §308 ♣108
A009 Actual/365L §309  §309 ♣109
By taking the inner join of the two contexts using the
common mAccr ontology ID, the mediator can conclude
that only four of the xMico codes in Table 3A can be
converted to FiCalc codes in Table 2A. The mediator can
also write the conversion rule for deriving the needed
value:
xMico=A001 → cMico=§301   [by Table 3A]
→ mAccr=♣101  [by Table 3B]
→ fDay=§210   [by Table 2B]
→ dt=10  [by Table 2A]
Eliminating the ID’s this becomes:
xMico =A001 → dt=10
The mediator could generate a conversion table to map
source values directly to the required receiver values. This
table would then be used in the mediated query written by
the mediator to meet the receiver’s needs. By using the
conversion table and the rewritten query, the mediator
itself would be unnecessary at run time.
4.2 Indirect conversion with source side inference
Assume now that we want to get security information
from the US Bureau of the Public Debt web[22], which
does not include an explicitly stated interest accrual
convention. Instead, the accrual convention must be
inferred from the security type code (column ‘secType’ in
Table 4A). One way of doing this inference is to use the
source context model to map each security type context
construct into the appropriate ontology accrual convention
construct (as shown in Table 4B):
Table 4. Bureau of the Public Debt - source inference
A-context semantic constructs  B-ontology map
secType description bStyp  bStyp mAccr
BILL  US T-Bill §401  §401 ♣104
NOTE  US T-Note §402  §402 ♣106
BOND  US T-Bond §403  §403 ♣106
Given the source context model in Tables 4A and 4B and